Companion Guide
for 270 271
Revision Date: 6/27/2024
Disclosure
This template is Copyright © 2010 by The Workgroup for Electronic Data Interchange (WEDI) and the Data Interchange
Standards Association (DISA), on behalf of the Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12. All rights reserved. It may be
freely redistributed in its entirety provided that this copyright notice is not removed. It may not be sold for profit or used
in commercial documents without the written permission of the copyright holder. This document is provided “as-is”

Subscriber Eligibility or Benefit
Inquiry
 EQ01 Service Type Code
For an explicit inquiry, Trading Partners
may request up to five (5) inbound
Service Type Codes. If the Trading
Partner wishes to request eligibility for
more than five
(5) service types, they must use Service
Type Code ‘30’ to receive all eligibility
information. See Section 7.4, 270 EQ
Segment Formatting Requirements.
2000D HL Dependent Level
Vaya Health does not support the
Dependent Loop.
Patients are identified at the Subscriber
Level (Loop 2000).
Companion Guide for 270 271
Page 8 of 12
271-Specific Information
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
Header ISA Interchange Control Header
 ISA03 Security Information Qualifier 0 ‘00’ is returned
 ISA05 Interchange ID Qualifier ZZ ‘ZZ’ is returned
 ISA06 Interchange Sender ID
13010 is used
 ISA07 Interchange ID Qualifier ZZ ‘ZZ’ is returned
 ISA08 Interchange Receiver ID  Return Provider’s Electronic Transmitter Identifier
Number (ETIN) (Receiver’s ETIN) is returned
 ISA11 Repetition Separator ^
 ISA14 Acknowledgment Requested 0 ‘0’ is returned
 ISA16
Component Element
Separator
: ‘:’ is returned
Header GS Functional Group Header
 GS01 Functional Identifier Code HB ‘HB’ is returned
 GS02 Application Sender’s Code  13010 is used
 GS03 Application Receiver’s Code
Return Provider’s ETIN (Receiver’s ETIN) is
returned
2000A AAA Request Validation
 AAA01 Valid Request Indicator N ‘N’ when sent
 AAA03 Reject Reason Code 42
When ‘42’ is returned, email
EDI@Vayahealth.com,
for explanation (system down or data error)
 AAA04 Follow-up Action Code P ‘P’ when sent
2100A NM1 Information Source Name
  NM101 Entity Identifier Code PR ‘PR’ is returned
  NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 2 ‘2’ is returned
  NM103
Name Last or Organization
Name
Vaya ‘VAYA’ is returned
  NM108 Identification Code Qualifier PI ‘PI’ is returned
  NM109 Identification Code Vaya ‘13010’ is returned
2100A PER
Information Source Contact
Information
This segment is used to provide Vaya Health EDI
Contact information
 PER02 Name
‘VAYA ‘ is
returned
Companion Guide for 270 271
Page 9 of 12
 PER03
Communication Number
Qualifier
TE ‘EM’ is returned
 PER04 Communication Number  ‘EDI@Vayahealth.com’ is returned
2100A AAA Request Validation
 AAA01
Yes/No Condition or
Response Code
N ‘N’ when sent
 AAA03 Reject Reason Code 42
When ‘42’ is returned, email
EDI@Vayahealth.com,